
Identification1

Product Form: 
Trade Name:
Product Numbers:
CAS No.:
EC No.:
Formula:

GHS Product Identifier

Synonyms:

Other means of identification

Aerosol Duster; Canned Air

Recommended use of the chemical and restriction on use

CHEMTREC (24 Hour Emergency Response)

Hazard(s) identification2

GHS Categories

Criteria Category Signal Word Pictograms

Flammable Aerosol 2 Warning Flame

Gas Under Pressure; Liquefied Gas Liquefied Gas Warning Gas Cylinder

Note 1: The degree of severity is ranked within each hazard class from 1 (Highest Severity) to up to 5 (Lowest Severity). 
Severity categories do not allow comparisons between classes.

Classification of the substance or mixture

GHS label elements

Warning

Flammable aerosol

Contains gas under pressure; may explode if heated

Safety Data Sheet

Aerosol
Air In A Can
S-13380
75-37-6
200-866-1
C2H4F2

1,1-difluoroethane / 1,1-difluoroethane (refrigerant gas R152a) / HFC-152a

Use of Substance/Mixture:

Distributor Details
ULINE CANADA CORP
3333 JAMES SNOW PARKWAY NORTH 
MILTON, ON L9T 8L1
Canada
Tel.: 1-800-295-5510

Emergency phone number
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Keep out of reach of children.

Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking.

Do not spray on an open flame or other ignition source.

Do not pierce or burn, even after use.

Store in a well-ventilated place.

Protect from sunlight.  Do not expose to temperatures exceeding 50 °C/122 °F.

HCS2012
Criteria

Hazard 
Statements/Precautionary 
Statement

Signal Word Pictograms

Simple 
Asphyxiant

May displace oxygen and cause 
rapid suffocation.

Warning None

Other Criteria Hazard 
Statements/Precautionary 
Statement

Signal Word Pictograms

Specific flammability

Frostbite

Intentional 
Overexposure

Liquid form is flammable. (Liquid 
form can be ejected if the aerosol 
can is not held upright during 
use).

Skin contact with liquid or aerosol 
jet may lead to frostbite.

Intentional misuse and inhalation 
abuse may cause cardiac or 
central nervous systems effects.

Warning

Warning

Warning

None

None

None

GHS label elements
Note: This product is a consumer product and is labeled in accordance with the US Consumer Product Safety
Commission regulations which take precedence over OSHA Hazard Communication labeling. The actual container label
will not include the label elements above. The labeling above applies to industrial/professional products.

Other hazards which do not result in classification

Composition/information on ingredients3

Note%
EINECS
Number

CAS NumberDescription

100200-866-175-37-61,1-Difluoroethane, liquefied, under pressure

First-aid measures4

Exposure Condition GHS Code Precautionary Statement
IF IN EYES P305 + P351 + P338, P336+P315

Immediate Symptoms frostbite, cold burns

Response Rinse cautiously with lukewarm water for several minutes. Remove contact 
lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. 

If frostbite occurs Thaw frosted parts with lukewarm water. Do not use hot 

Description of necessary first-aid measures
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water.  Do not rub affected area. Get immediate medical attention.

IF ON SKIN P302 + P353, P336 + P315

Immediate Symptoms frostbite, cold burns

Response Rinse with lukewarm water.
If frostbite occurs Thaw frosted parts with lukewarm water. Do not rub
affected area. Get immediate medical attention.

IF INHALED P304 + P340, P312

Immediate Symptoms signs of extreme exposure include dizziness, drowsiness, heart thumping

Response Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing.
If feeling unwell Call a POISON CENTRE or doctor.

IF SWALLOWED P301 + P330, P336 + P315 (Not a likely route of exposure under normal use)

Immediate Symptoms frostbite (mouth), irritation

Response Rinse with lukewarm water. If frostbite occurs Thaw frosted parts with
lukewarm water. Do not rub affected area. Get immediate medical attention.

Avoid giving catecholamine drugs (such as epinephrine) due to possible cardiac disturbances. Treat symptomatically.

Indication of immediate medical attention and special treatment needed, if necessary

Fire-fighting measures5

Extinguishing Media In case of fire: Use dry chemical, carbon dioxide, chemical foam, or water 
spray to extinguish. Use water spray to cool containers.

Suitable extinguishing media

Specific Hazards The vapors are heavier than air and may displace oxygen in low-lying areas 
creating a suffocation hazard. 
Aerosol container may erupt with force at temperatures above 50 °C [122 °F].
The liquid form is flammable.
Produces irritating and toxic fumes in fires or in contact with hot surfaces.

Combustion Products Produces carbon oxides (CO, CO2), hydrofluoric acid (HF), and may produce 
carbonyl fluorides.

Specific hazards arising from the chemical

Fire-Fighter Wear self-contained breathing apparatus and full fire-fighting turn-out gear.

Special protective actions for fire-fighters

Accidental release measures6

Personal Protection See personal protection recommendations in Section 8.

Precautions for Response For aerosol-can spills in confined spaces or low lying areas, leave the immediate 
spill area.

Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
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For very large spills, wear self-contained breathing apparatus before approaching 
the spill. Wear cold-insulating clothing and gloves.

If it can safely be done, extinguish open flames or remove high temperature 
sources to avoid producing toxic decomposition products.

Environmental Precautions Not applicable

Environmental precautions

Containment Methods No containment required under normal circumstances.

Cleaning Methods Ensure adequate ventilation, especially in low or enclosed areas. Liquid spills will 
turn gaseous and disperse in the local atmosphere.

Disposal Methods Dispose of spill waste according to Section 13.

Methods and materials for containment and cleaning up

Handling and storage7

Prevention Keep out of reach of children.
Avoid direct skin or eye contact with liquid or aerosol jet.
Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition 
sources.
Do not use in confined and poorly ventilated area. In cases of inadequate 
ventilation, wear respiratory protection.
Do not pierce or burn, even after use.

Handling HOLD CAN UPRIGHT to avoid ejection of liquid stream during use. Do NOT 
spray when container is more than 45 degrees off vertical or inverted.
Wear cold-insulating gloves if exposure to liquid or aerosol jet is likely. 
Wear protective eye protection.

Precautions for safe handling

Storage Protect from sunlight. Do not expose to temperatures exceeding 50 °C [122 °F].

Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Exposure controls/personal protection8

Substances with Occupational Exposure Limit Values

Chemical Name Country Long Term Exposure 
Limits (PEL)

Short Term Exposure 
Limits (STEL)

1,1-difluoroethane ACGIH
U.S.A. OSHA PEL
Canada

Not established
Not established
Not established

Not established
Not established
Not established

Note: The ACGIH1, OSHA (Table Z-1), and Canadian provinces exposure limits were consulted. Limits from the RTECS 
database2 and from suppliers’ SDSs were also consulted. Short term exposure limits (STEL) are for 15 min and long 
term permissible exposure limits (PEL) for 8 h.

Control parameters

Ventilation Normal ventilation is generally adequate, except in enclosed or low-lying area.
Keep airborne concentrations below 0.4% [4 000 ppm] (10% of the lower 
explosive limit (See Section 9)). Make sure the oxygen content is not enriched.

Appropriate engineering controls
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Eye protection Wear appropriate protective eyeglasses or chemical safety goggles.
RECOMMENDATION: Use safety glasses with lateral protection (side shields).

Skin Protection Wear appropriate protective clothing to prevent skin contact.
RECOMMENDATION: Use cold insulating gloves if contact with liquid jet is likely.

Respiratory Protection For extreme exposures, use full-face, self-contained breathing apparatus or 
supplied by air.

Individual protection measures

Physical and chemical properties9

Physical State Liquefied gas, in 
aerosol format 

Lower 
Flammability Limit 

3.9% 

Appearance Colorless Upper 
Flammability Limit 

16.9% 

Odor Slight, ether-like Vapor Pressure 
@20 °C a)

607 kPa [88.0 
lb/in2] 

Odor Threshold Not available Vapor Density 2.3 (Air =1) 

pH Not available Relative Density 
@21 °C 

0.91 

Freezing/Melting 
Point 

-117 °C [-179 °F] Solubility in Water 0.27 g/100 mL 

Initial Boiling 
Point 

-25 °C [-13 °F] Partition 
Coefficient n-
octanol/water-b)

0.75 

Flash Point -50 °C [-58 °F] Auto-ignition 
Temperature 

454 °C [849 °F] 

Evaporation Rate Not available Decomposition 
Temperature 

Not available 

Flammability Inflammable Viscosity @40 °C Not applicable 

Note: Literature values are used.
a) gauge pressure
b) Octanol-water LogP value

Physical and chemical properties

Stability and reactivity10

Not available.

Reactivity

Chemically stable at normal temperatures and pressures

Chemical stability

Ignition sources, temperatures above 50 °C [122 °F], and incompatible substances.

Possibility of hazardous reactions

Alkali or alkali earth metals, powdered metals, powdered metal salts

Incompatible materials

Polymerization Will not occur

Decomposition Will not decompose under normal conditions. For thermal decomposition, 

Hazardous decomposition products
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see combustion products in Section 5

Toxicological information11

Eyes See skin summary.

Skin Contact with the liquid may cause frostbite due to heat lost caused by rapid 
evaporation. Aerosol jet can reach sub-zero temperatures; exposure to jet 
can lead to frostbites.

Inhalation Extreme exposure due to misuse and inhalation abuse may cause central 
nervous system depression and irregular heartbeat.

Ingestion See inhalation and skin summaries.

Chronic Not applicable

Information on the likely routes of exposure

Chemical Name LD50 oral LD50 dermal LC50 inhalation

1,1-difluoroethane Not available Not available >437 500 ppm 4 h Rat

Note: Toxicity data from the RTECS2 and ECHA databases were consulted. The data from supplier SDSs were also 
           consulted.

Skin corrosion/irritation Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

Serious eye damage/irritation Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

Sensitization Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
(allergic reactions)

Carcinogenicity Not classified or listed as a carcinogen by IARC, ACGIH, CA Prop 65, or NTP
(risk of cancer)

Mutagenicity 
(risk of heritable genetic effects) Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

Reproductive Toxicity Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
(risk to sex functions)

Teratogenicity Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
(risk of fetus malformation)

STOT-single exposure Based on available data the classification criteria are not met. At extreme 
doses, can affect the central nervous system and cardiovascular systems 
by inhalation. CNS anesthetic effects are based on rat studies with TCLo 
of 25 pph. Cardiac effects are based on exposure of ≥150 000 ppm in study 
on dogs. Misuse and inhalation abuse can lead to dizziness, confusion, 
drowsiness, unconsciousness, irregular heartbeat, heart thumping, 
apprehension, and weakness.

STOT-repeated exposure Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

Aspiration hazard Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

Numerical measures of toxicity (such as acute toxicity estimates)
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Ecological information12

Ecological classifications are based on the IMDG/GHS criteria in conjunction with 
ecotoxicological data from our suppliers, the European Chemical Agency database 
(http://echa.europa.eu), and other reliable sources. 
The 1,1-difluoroethane substance is not classifiable as an environmental toxicant 
(with minimal LC50 96 h of 296 mg/L for unspecified fish; 147 mg/L 24 h Daphnia 
magna (water flea); 48 mg/L calculated for algae).

Acute Ecotoxicity Available toxicity data does not meet classification thresholds

Chronic Ecotoxicity Not data available

Biodegradability Not data available

Toxicity

Volatile Organic Compound VOC exempt compound by EPA and CEPA regulations

Other adverse effects

Disposal considerations13

Dispose of contents in accordance with all local, regional, national, and international regulations.

Disposal methods

Transport information14

In accordance with DOT UN-No. (DOT)    UN1030
Proper Shipping Name (DOT) 
Transport hazard class(es) (DOT) 

Packaging Exceptions 

 1,1-Difluoroethane 
 2.1

Manufacturer has been granted a DOT special permit. A copy 
of DOT Special Permit SP-11516 can be obtained by contacting 
the supplier.

Transportation of Dangerous Goods (TDG) 
In accordance with TDG UN-No.(TDG) UN1950
Proper Shipping Name (TDG) AEROSOLS, flammable
Class (TDG) 2.1
Hazard labels (TDG)

Packaging Exceptions Limited Quantity Index 1 L

Transport by sea 
UN-No. (IMDG)  UN1030
Proper Shipping Name (IMDG) 1,1-DIFLUOROETHANE (REFRIGERANT GAS R 152a)
Class (IMDG) 2.1

Department of Transportation (DOT) 
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Air transport
UN-No. (IATA) UN1030
Proper Shipping Name (IATA) 1,1-Difluoroethane
Class (IATA) 2.1
Hazard labels

Regulatory information15

Canada
Domestic Substance List (DSL) / Non-Domestic Substance Lists (NDSL)

All hazardous ingredients are listed on the DSL/NDSL.
Hazardous Products Act (R.S.C., 1985, c. H-3)

The safety data sheet and label comply with the Hazardous Product Act and WHMIS 2015.

USA
Other Classifications
HMIS® RATING NFPA® 704 CODES a)

Approximate HMIS and NFPA Risk Ratings Legend: 
0 (Low or none); 1 (Slight); 2 (Moderate); 3 (Serious); 4 (Severe)
a) Liquid classification; for aerosols, NFPA 30B flammability rating is 1.

CAA (Clean Air Act, USA)
This product does not contain any class 1 ozone depleting substances.
This product does not contain any class 2 ozone depleting substances.
This product does not contain substances that are listed as hazardous 
air pollutants.

EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Right to Know Act, USA, 40 CFR 372.45)
This product does not contain substances which are subject to the 
reporting requirements of section 313 Title III of the SARA of 1986 
and 40 CFR part 372.

TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act of 1976, USA)
All substances are TSCA listed.

Safety, health and environmental regulations specific for the product in question
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California Proposition 65 (Chemicals known to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity)
This product does not contain any of the listed substances.

Europe

RoHS (Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive)
This product does not contain any lead, cadmium, mercury, 
hexavalent chromium, PBB’s, PBDE’s, DEHP, BBP, DBP, or DIBP 
and complies with European RoHS regulations.

WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive)
This product is not a piece of electrical or electronics equipment and is 
therefore not governed by this regulation.

Other information16

Disclaimer: The information and recommendations contained herein are based upon tests believed to be reliable. 
However, the manufacturer/distributor of this product does not guarantee their accuracy or completeness NOR SHALL 
ANY OF THIS INFORMATION CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY, WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, AS TO THESAFETY 
OFTHEGOODS, THE MERCHANTABILITY OF THE GOODS, OR THE FITNESS OF THE GOODS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 
Adjustment to conform to actual conditions of usage may be required. The manufacturer/distributor assumes no 
responsibility for results obtained or for incidental or consequential damages, including lost profits, arising from the use of 
these data. No warranty against infringement of any patent, copyright or trademark is made or implied.

Other information
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Fiche de données de sécurité

1 Identification

Aérosol
Air dans une canse
S-13380
75-37-6
200-866-1
C2 H4 F2

1,1-difluoroéthane / 1,1-difluoroéthane (gaz réfrigérant R152a) / HFC-152a

Identificateur de produit SGH

Forme du produit: 
Nom commercial:
Numéros de produit:
N CAS:
N CE:
Formule:

Autres moyens d'identification

Synonymes:

Aérosol Duster; Air en conserve

Utilisation recommandée du produit chimique et restriction d'utilisation

Intervention d’urgence (24 heures sur 24 CHEMTREC)

Utilisation de la substance/du mélange: 

Coordonnées du fournisseur
ULINE CANADA CORP
3333 JAMES SNOW PARKWAY NORTH 
MILTON, ON L9T 8L1
Canada
Tel.: 1-800-295-5510
Numéro de téléphone d'urgence

2 Identification des dangers

Critères Catégorie Mot indicateur Pictogrammes

Aérosol inflammable 2 avertissement Flamme

Gaz sous pression; Gaz 
liquéfié

Gaz liquéfié Avertissement Bouteille de gaz

Remarque 1 : Le degré de gravité est classé dans chaque classe de danger de 1 (gravité la plus élevée) à 5 (gravité la plus 
faible). Les catégories de gravité ne permettent pas les comparaisons entre les classes

Classification de la substance ou du mélange 

GHS Catégories

Éléments d'étiquetage SGH
Avertissement

Aérosol inflammable

Contient un gaz sous pression ; peut exploser sous l'effet de la chaleur
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HCS2012
Critères

Risquer
Déclarations/Précaution
Déclaration

Mot de signalisation Pictogrammes

Simple
Asphyxiant

Peut déplacer l'oxygène et 
provoquerétouffement 
rapide.

Avertissement Rien

Autres critères Risquer
Déclarations/Précaution
Déclaration

Mot de signalisation Pictogrammes

Inflammabilité spécifique

Gelure

IntentionnelSurexposition

La forme liquide est 
inflammable. (Liquideforme 
peut être éjectée si 
l'aérosolla boîte n'est pas 
tenue debout 
pendantutilisation).

Contact cutané avec un 
liquide ou un aérosoljet peut 
provoquer des gelures.

Mauvais usage intentionnel 
et inhalationl'abus peut 
causer des problèmes 
cardiaques oueffets sur le 
système nerveux central.

Avertissement

Avertissement

Avertissement

Rien

Rien

Rien

Éléments d'étiquetage SGH
Remarque : Ce produit est un produit de consommation et est étiqueté conformément à la US Consumer Product 
SafetyRèglements de la Commission qui ont préséance sur l'étiquetage OSHA Hazard Communication. L'étiquette réelle du 
conteneurn'inclura pas les éléments d'étiquette ci-dessus. L'étiquetage ci-dessus s'applique aux produits 
industriels/professionnels.

Tenir hors de portée des enfants.

Tenir à l'écart de la chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des étincelles, des flammes nues et de toute autre source d'ignition. Ne pas fumer. 

Ne pas vaporiser sur une flamme nue ou sur toute autre source d'ignition.

Ne pas perforer ni brûler, même après usage.

Stocker dans un endroit bien ventilé.

Protéger du rayonnement solaire. Stocker dans un endroit bien ventilé.

Autres dangers qui ne donnent pas lieu à une classification

Note%
Numero CAS   EINECS

200-866-1 10075-37-6

La description

1,1-Difluoroethane, liquefied, under pressure

4 Premiers secours

Conditions d'exposition Déclaration de précaution du code SGH
SI DANS LES YEUX P305 + P351 + P338, P336+P315

Description des premiers secours nécessaires

3       Composition / Information sur les composants
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Symptômes immédiats gelures, brûlures de froid

Réponse Rincer avec précaution à l'eau tiède pendant plusieurs minutes. Supprimer 
contactlentilles, si présentes et faciles à faire. Continuez à rincer.

En cas de gelure Décongeler les parties givrées avec de l'eau tiède. Ne pas utiliser 
chaud l'eau. Ne pas frotter la zone touchée. Obtenez des soins médicaux 
immédiats.

SI SUR LA PEAU P302 + P353, P336 + P315

Symptômes immédiats gelures, brûlures de froid

Réponse Rincer à l'eau tiède.
En cas de gelure Décongeler les parties givrées avec de l'eau tiède. Ne pas frotter
zone touchée. Obtenez des soins médicaux immédiats.

SI INHALÉ P304 + P340, P312

Symptômes immédiats les signes d'exposition extrême comprennent des étourdissements, une 
somnolence, des battements cardiaques

Réponse Emmenez la personne à l'air frais et restez à l'aise pour respirer.
En cas de malaise Appeler un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin.

SI AVALÉ P301 + P330, P336 + P315 ( Pas une voie d'exposition probable dans des 
conditions normales d'utilisation )

Symptômes immédiats gelure (bouche), irritation

Réponse Rincer à l'eau tiède. En cas de gelure Décongeler les parties givrées avec
eau tiède. Ne pas frotter la zone touchée. Obtenez des soins médicaux immédiats.

Indication des soins médicaux immédiats et des traitements particuliers nécessaires, si nécessaire

Évitez de donner des médicaments à base de catécholamines (comme l'épinéphrine) en raison de troubles 
cardiaques possibles. Traiter de manière symptomatique.

5 Lutte contre l'incendie

En cas d'incendie : Utilisez un produit chimique sec, du dioxyde de carbone, de la 
mousse chimique ou de l'eauvaporiser pour éteindre. Utiliser de l'eau pulvérisée 
pour refroidir les contenants.

Moyens d'extinction appropriés 

Moyens d'extinction

Dangers spécifiques Les vapeurs sont plus lourdes que l'air et peuvent déplacer l'oxygène dans les 
zones basses créant un risque d'étouffement. Le contenant d'aérosol peut 
éclater avec force à des températures supérieures à 50 °C [122 °F]. La forme 
liquide est inflammable. Produit des fumées irritantes et toxiques en 
cas d'incendie ou au contact de surfaces chaudes.

Produits de combustion Produit des oxydes de carbone (CO, CO2), de l'acide fluorhydrique (HF) 
et peut produirefluorures de carbonyle

Dangers spécifiques dus au produit chimique
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Sapeur pompier Porter un appareil respiratoire autonome et un équipement complet de lutte 
contre l'incendie.

Actions spéciales de protection pour les pompiers

6 Mesures de rejet accidentel

Protection personnelle Voir les recommandations de protection individuelle à la section 8

Précautions de réponse Pour les déversements d'aérosols dans des espaces confinés ou des zones 
basses, laissez lezone de déversement.

Pour les déversements très importants, porter un appareil respiratoire 
autonome avant de s'approcher le déversement. Portez des vêtements et 
des gants isolants contre le froid.

Si cela peut être fait en toute sécurité, éteignez les flammes nues ou 
supprimez les températures élevées sources pour éviter de produire des 
produits de décomposition toxiques.

Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence

Méthodes de confinement Aucun confinement requis dans des circonstances normales.

Méthodes de nettoyage Assurer une ventilation adéquate, en particulier dans les zones basses ou 
fermées. Les déversements de liquidedevenir gazeux et se disperser dans 
l'atmosphère locale.

Méthodes d'élimination Éliminer les déchets de déversement conformément à la section 13.

Précautions environnementales

N'est pas applicable

Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

7 Manipulation et stockage

Tenir hors de portée des enfants. Éviter le contact direct de la peau ou des 
yeux avec un jet de liquide ou d'aérosol. Tenir à l'écart de la chaleur, des surfaces 
chaudes, des étincelles, des flammes nues et de tout autre type d'ignition sources. 
Ne pas utiliser dans un endroit confiné et mal ventilé. En cas d'insuffisance 
ventilation, porter une protection respiratoire. Ne pas percer ou brûler, même 
après utilisation.

Manutention MAINTENEZ LA BOÎTE À LA DROITE pour éviter l'éjection d'un jet de liquide 
pendant l'utilisation. Ne pas pulvériser lorsque le contenant est à plus de 45 
degrés de la verticale ou à l'envers. Portez des gants isolants contre le froid 
si une exposition à un jet de liquide ou d'aérosol est probable. Portez une 
protection oculaire.

Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger 

La prévention

Espace de rangement Protéger du soleil. Ne pas exposer à des températures supérieures à 50 °C [122 °F]

Conditions d'un stockage sûr, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités
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8 Contrôle de l'exposition / protection individuelle

Nom chimique Pays Exposition à long 
termeLimites (PEL)

Exposition à court 
termeLimites (STEL)

1,1-difluoroéthane ACGIH
États-Unis OSHA PEL 
Canada

Non-établi
Non-établi
Non-établi

Non-établi
Non-établi
Non-établi

Remarque : Les limites d'exposition de l'ACGIH1, de l'OSHA (tableau Z-1) et des provinces canadiennes ont été consultées. 
Limites du RTECSbase de données2 et des FDS des fournisseurs ont également été consultés. Les limites d'exposition à 
court terme (STEL) sont de 15 min et longlimite d'exposition admissible (PEL) pour 8 h.

Paramètres de contrôle

Substances avec des valeurs limites d'exposition professionnelle

Une ventilation normale est généralement adéquate, sauf dans les zones
fermées ou basses. Maintenir les concentrations dans l'air inférieures à 0,4 % 
[4 000 ppm] (10 % de la plus faible limite d'explosivité (voir section 9)). 
Assurez-vous que la teneur en oxygène n'est pas enrichie.

Contrôles techniques appropriés 

Ventilation

Portez des lunettes de protection appropriées ou des lunettes de protection 
contre les produits chimiques. RECOMMANDATION : Utiliser des lunettes de 
sécurité avec protection latérale (écrans latéraux).

Protection de la peau Porter des vêtements de protection appropriés pour éviter tout contact avec 
la peau. RECOMMANDATION : Utiliser des gants isolants contre le froid si le 
contact avec le jet de liquide est probable.

Protection respiratoire En cas d'exposition extrême, utiliser un appareil respiratoire autonome intégral 
ou alimenté par voie aérienne.

Mesures de protection individuelle 

Protection des yeux

9 Proprietes physiques et chimiques

État physique Gaz liquéfié, en Inférieur 3,9%
format aérosol Limite d'inflammabilité

Apparence Incolore Supérieur 16,9%
Limite d'inflammabilité

Odeur Légère, semblable à de l'éther La pression de vapeur 607 kPa [88,0
@20 °C a ) lb/po 2 ]

Seuil olfactif Pas disponible Densité de vapeur 2.3 (Aérien=1)

pH Pas disponible Densité relative 0,91
@21 °C

Congélation/Fusion -117 °C [-179 °F] Solubilité dans l'eau 0,27 g/100 ml
Point

Ébullition initiale -25 °C [-13 °F] Cloison 0,75
Point Coefficient n-

Proprietes physiques et chimiques
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octanol/eau -b)

Point de rupture -50 °C [-58 °F] Auto-allumage 454 °C [849 °F]
Température

Taux d'évaporation Pas disponible Décomposition Pas disponible
Température

Inflammabilité Inflammable Viscosité @40 °C N'est pas applicable

Remarque : Les valeurs de la littérature sont utilisées.
a) pression manométrique
b) Valeur LogP octanol-eau

10 Stabilité et réactivité

N'arrivera pasPolymérisation 

Décomposition Ne se décompose pas dans des conditions normales. Pour la décomposition 
thermique, voir produits de combustion à la section 5

Réactivité

Pas disponible.

Stabilité chimique

Chimiquement stable à des températures et pressions normales

Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Sources d'inflammation, températures supérieures à 50 °C [122 °F] et substances incompatibles.

Matériaux incompatibles

Métaux alcalins ou alcalino-terreux, métaux en poudre, sels métalliques en poudre

Produits de décomposition dangereux

11 Informations toxicologiques

Yeux Voir le résumé de la peau.

Peau Le contact avec le liquide peut provoquer des gelures dues à la perte de chaleur 
causée parévaporation. Le jet d'aérosol peut atteindre des températures 
inférieures à zéro ; exposition au jetpeut entraîner des gelures.

Inhalation Une exposition extrême due à une mauvaise utilisation et à une inhalation abusive 
peut provoquer desdépression du système nerveux et rythme cardiaque 
irrégulier.

Ingestion Voir les résumés d'inhalation et de peau.

Chronique N'est pas applicable

Informations sur les voies d'exposition probables

Nom chimique DL50 orale DL50 cutanée CL50 inhalation

1,1-difluoroéthane Pas disponible Pas disponible >437 500 ppm 4 h Rat

Mesures numériques de la toxicité (telles que les estimations de la toxicité aiguë)
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Remarque : Les données de toxicité des bases de données RTECS2 et ECHA ont été consultées. Les données des 
FDS des fournisseurs ont également étéconsulté.

Corrosion/irritation cutanée Sur la base des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 
remplis.

Lésions oculaires graves/
irritation oculaire Sur la base des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 

remplis.

Sensibilisation Sur la base des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 
(réactions allergiques) remplis.

Cancérogénicité Non classé ou répertorié comme cancérogène par le CIRC, l'ACGIH, la CA Prop 65 
(risque de cancer) ou le NTP

Mutagénicité (risque d'effets 
génétiques héréditaires) Sur la base des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 

remplis.

Toxicité pour la reproduction Sur la base des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas
(risque pour les fonctions sexuelles) remplis.

Tératogénicité Sur la base des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 
(risque de malformation du fœtus) remplis.

STOT-exposition unique Sur la base des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 
remplis. À l'extrêmedoses, peut affecter le système nerveux central et les 
systèmes cardiovasculairespar inhalation. Les effets anesthésiques sur le 
SNC sont basés sur des études chez le rat avec TCLode 25 pph. Les effets 
cardiaques sont basés sur une exposition 150 000 ppm dans l'étudesur les 
chiens. Une mauvaise utilisation et une inhalation abusive peuvent entraîner 
des étourdissements, de la confusion, somnolence, inconscience, battements 
cardiaques irréguliers, battements cardiaques, appréhension et faiblesse.

STOT-exposition répétée Sur la base des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 
remplis.

Danger d'aspiration Sur la base des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 
remplis.

12 Information écologique

Les classifications écologiques sont basées sur les critères IMDG/GHS en 
conjonction avecdonnées écotoxicologiques de nos fournisseurs, la base de 
données de l'Agence européenne des produits chimiques(http://echa.europa.eu) 
et d'autres sources fiables.La substance 1,1-difluoroéthane n'est pas classable 
comme toxique pour l'environnement(avec une CL50 minimale 96 h de 296 mg/L 
pour les poissons non spécifiés ; 147 mg/L 24 h Daphniemagna (puce d'eau); 
48 mg/L calculé pour les algues)

Toxicité
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Les données de toxicité disponibles ne respectent pas les seuils de classification

Pas de données disponibles

Pas de données disponibles

Composé exempt de COV par les réglementations EPA et CEPA

Écotoxicité aiguë

Écotoxicité chronique

Biodégradabilité

Autres effets indésirables 
Composé Organique Volatil

13 Considérations relatives à l'élimination

Méthodes d'élimination

Éliminer le contenu conformément à toutes les réglementations locales, régionales, nationales et internationales.

14 Informations de transport

Ministère des Transports (DOT )

Conformément au DOT UN-No.
(POINT) UN1030
Nom d'expédition correct (DOT) 1,1-Difluoroéthane
Classe(s) de danger pour 
le transport (DOT) 2.1

Exceptions d'emballage Le fabricant a obtenu un permis spécial du DOT. Une copiedu permis spécial 
DOT SP-11516 peut être obtenu en contactantle fournisseur.

Transport de marchandises dangereuses (TMD)
Conformément au TMD UN-No. (TDG) UN1950
Nom d'expédition approprié (TMD) AÉROSOLS, inflammables
Classe (TDG) 2.1
Étiquettes de danger (TMD)

Exceptions d'emballage Indice de quantité limitée 1 L

Transport par mer
UN-No. (IMDG) UN1030
Nom d'expédition correct (IMDG) 1,1-DIFLUORÉTHANE (GAZ RÉFRIGÉRANT R 152a)
Classe (IMDG) 2.1

Transport aérien
UN-No. (IATA) UN1030
Nom d'expédition approprié (IATA) 1,1-Difluoroéthane
Classe (IATA) 2.1
Étiquettes de danger

UN Number
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15 Informations réglementaires

La fiche de données de sécurité et l'étiquette sont conformes à la Loi sur les produits dangereux et au 
SIMDUT 2015

Etats-Unis
Autres classements
CLASSIFICATION HMIS® CODES NFPA® 704 a)

Légende approximative des cotes de risque HMIS et NFPA :
0 (faible ou nul) ; 1 (léger); 2 (modéré); 3 (Sérieux) ; 4 (Sévère)
a) Classement des liquides ; pour les aérosols, l'indice d'inflammabilité NFPA 30B est de 1.

CAA (Clean Air Act, États-Unis)
Ce produit ne contient aucune substance appauvrissant la couche d'ozone de 
classe 1.
Ce produit ne contient aucune substance appauvrissant la couche d'ozone de 
classe 2.
Ce produit ne contient pas de substances répertoriées comme dangereuses
les polluants atmosphériques.

EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Right to Know Act, États-Unis, 40 CFR 372.45)
Ce produit ne contient pas de substances soumises aux
exigences de déclaration de l'article 313 Titre III de la LEP de 1986
et 40 CFR partie 372.

TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act de 1976, États-Unis)
Toutes les substances sont répertoriées TSCA.

California Proposition 65 (Produits chimiques connus pour causer le cancer ou la toxicité pour la reproduction)
Ce produit ne contient aucune des substances répertoriées.

L'Europe 
RoHS (Directive sur la restriction des substances dangereuses)

Ce produit ne contient pas de plomb, cadmium, mercure,
chrome hexavalent, PBB, PBDE, DEHP, BBP, DBP ou DIBP
et est conforme à la réglementation européenne RoHS.

Réglementations de sécurité, de santé et d'environnement spécifiques au produit en question 
Canada
Liste intérieure des substances (LIS) / Listes des substances étrangères (LIS)

Tous les ingrédients dangereux sont répertoriés sur la DSL/NDSL. Loi sur les 
produits dangereux (LRC, 1985, c. H-3)
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DEEE (Directive relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques)
Ce produit n'est pas un équipement électrique ou électronique et est
donc pas régi par ce règlement.

16 Les autres informations

Les autres informations

Avis de non-responsabilité : Les informations et recommandations contenues dans ce document sont basées sur des tests 
considérés comme fiables.Cependant, le fabricant/distributeur de ce produit ne garantit pas leur exactitude ou leur 
exhaustivité NI NE DOITTOUTES CES INFORMATIONS CONSTITUENT UNE GARANTIE, EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE, QUANT À LA 
SÉCURITÉDES MARCHANDISES, LA QUALITÉ MARCHANDE DES MARCHANDISES OU L'ADAPTATION DES MARCHANDISES À 
UN USAGE PARTICULIER.Un ajustement pour se conformer aux conditions réelles d'utilisation peut être nécessaire. Le 
fabricant/distributeur n'assume aucuneresponsabilité pour les résultats obtenus ou pour les dommages accessoires ou 
indirects, y compris la perte de profits, résultant de l'utilisation deces données. Aucune garantie contre la violation de 
tout brevet, droit d'auteur ou marque déposée n'est faite ou implicite.
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